depreciation charge, assets which have been fully depreciated in the period have been removed from both cost and accumulated
depreciation.

 76

Notes to the Group financial statements (continued)
3 Operating assets (continued)

3.4 Right-of-use assets (continued)

Impairment
Having applied the same methodology and key assumptions as for property, plant and equipment as set out in note 3.3, the Group
has recognised a net impairment charge of £14m (£14m impairment charge offset by £nil impairment write back) during the period in
respect of right-of-use assets (2022: net £17m impairment charge; £51m impairment charge offset by £34m impairment write back).
This movement reflects fluctuations from store level trading performance and the valuation assessment of the properties.

At 29 October 2023, the assumptions to which the value-in-use calculation is most sensitive are the discount and cash flow growth
rates. The Group has estimated that a possible change of +1% discount rate or -1% growth rate would result in a c.£1m loss and -
1% discount rate or +1% growth rate would result in a c.£4m gain.

Prior period

Leasehold land
and buildings

£m

Leased plant,
equipment,
fixtures and

vehicles
£m

Total
£m

Cost
At 1 November 2021 1,841 102 1,943

Additions 29 4 33

Disposals - (1) (1)

Fully written down assets (17) (8) (25)

At 30 October 2022 1,853 97 1,950

Accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses
At 1 November 2021 956 47 1,003

Depreciation charge for the period 50 16 66

Impairment 51 - 51

Impairment write back (34) - (34)

Fully written down assets (17) (8) (25)

At 30 October 2022 1,006 55 1,061

Net book amount at 30 October 2022 847 42 889

3.5 Assets classified as held-for-sale

 2022/23
£m

2021/22
£m

At start of period - 1

Disposals - (1)

At the end of the period - -

During the 52 weeks ended 29 October 2023 no assets were transferred from property, plant and equipment to assets classified as
held-for-sale (2022: £nil).

 77

Notes to the Group financial statements (continued)
3 Operating assets (continued)
3.6 Investment property

Current period
Freehold

£m
Leasehold

£m
Total

£m

Cost
At 31 October 2022  42 119 161
Additions - 2 2
Disposals (1) - (1)
Fully written down assets - (1) (1)

[…]

there was no indication of impairment of the corporate assets as part of this assessment. In addition to this assessment, the Company
undertakes an obsolescence review to identify any specific corporate assets which require impairment on an ongoing basis.

Having applied the methodology and assumptions, the Company has recognised a net impairment charge of £52m (£59m impairment
charge offset by £7m impairment write-back) during the period in respect of property, plant and equipment (2021/22: £nil impairment
charge; (£85m impairment charge offset by £85m impairment write-back). This movement reflects fluctuations from store level trading
performance and the valuation assessment of the properties.

At 29 October 2023, the assumptions to which the value in use calculation is most sensitive are the discount and cash flow growth
rates. The Company has estimated a possible change of +1% discount rate or -1% growth rate would result in a c.£4m increase in
impairment and a -1% discount rate or +1% growth rate would result in a c.£4m decrease in impairment.

Prior period

Freehold
land
£m

Freehold
buildings

£m

Leasehold
property

improvements
£m

Plant,
equipment,
fixtures and

vehicles
£m

Total
£m

Cost

At 1 November 2021 879 1,578 522 1,192 4,171

Additions 9 - - 255 264

Interest capitalised - - - 1 1

Transfers from right-of-use assets - - - 11 11

Transfers to other group companies (49) (82) - - (131)

Disposals (3) (5) - (4) (12)

Fully written down assets - (5) - (112) (117)

At 30 October 2022 836 1,486 522 1,343 4,187

Accumulated depreciation and impairment

At 1 November 2021 105 783 296 573 1,757

Depreciation charge  - 37 15 157 209

Impairment charge 21 15 13 36 85

Impairment write back (41) (39) (2) (3) (85)

Transfers from right-of-use assets - - - 7 7

Transfers to other group companies - (44) - - (44)

Disposals (1) (5) - (4) (10)

Fully written down assets - (5) - (112) (117)

At 30 October 2022 84 742 322 654 1,802

Net book amount at 30 October 2022 752 744 200 689 2,385

Assets under construction included above 10 - - 19 29

 111

Wm Morrison Supermarkets Limited
Notes to the Company financial statements (continued)
11 Company financial statements (continued)

11.8 Right-of-use assets

Leasehold land

and buildings
£m

Leased plant,
equipment,
fixtures and

vehicles
£m

Total
£m

Cost
At 31 October 2022 2,193 95 2,288
Additions 181 4 185
Disposals (24) - (24)
Fully written down assets (9) (26) (35)

At 29 October 2023 2,341 73 2,414

Accumulated depreciation and impairment
At 31 October 2022 1,231 54 1,285
Depreciation charge  75 17 92
Impairment charge 53 - 53
Disposals (21) - (21)
Fully written down assets (9) (26) (35)

At 29 October 2023 1,329 45 1,374

Net book amount at 29 October 2023 1,012 28 1,040

The Company has assessed depreciation policies and asset lives and deemed them to be appropriate. Fully depreciated assets are
retained in the Company’s fixed asset register. In order to provide greater understanding of the Company’s annual depreciation
charge, assets which have been fully depreciated in the period have been removed from both cost and accumulated depreciation.

Impairment
Having applied the methodology and assumptions set out in note 11.7, the Company has recognised a net impairment charge of
£53m (£53m impairment charge offset by £nil impairment write back) during the period in respect of right-of-use assets (2021/22: net